studies, the study expects a positive significant relationship between age and financial reporting quality. Thus, the first 
hypothesis of the study is that age has a positive significant impact on financial reporting quality in listed Agriculture and 
Natural Resources firms in Nigeria. 

In their study of one hundred and thirty six (136) listed firms in the Tehran Stock Exchange (TSE), Chalaki, et al. 
(2012) used age of firms as a control variable, and found that age is not statistically significant with financial reporting 
quality. Huang, et al. (2012), Hossain (2008) also reported insignificant relationship.

[...]

Independent directors on audit committee have no financially viable or personal relationship with management; therefore 
they are likely to work autonomously and without bias from management manipulation (Bedard & Gendron, 2010).     

Klein (2006) in a study of six hundred and eighty seven (687) sampled US firms listed in S&P 500 found significant 
relationship between audit committee independence and earnings management, only when the composition of the 
committee is not 100%. Amazingly a 100% independent committee produced an insignificant relationship.